BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's) Request for Authority to Implement A General) Rate Increase for Electric Service)

Case No. ER-2016-0285

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO REPORT AND ORDER

COMES NOW Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L") and responds to the Missouri Public Service Commission's ("Commission") May 13, 2017 Report and Order in this docket, as follows:

1. Ordered Paragraph 3 requests that, "Kansas City Power & Light Company shall file

the information required by Section 393.275.1, RSMo 2000, and Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-

10.060 no later than May 9, 2017."

2. The Company does not believe that any information needs to be filed since its

compliance tariffs do not include an annual revenue increase greater than 7%.

Respectfully submitted,

[s] Roger W. Steiner

Robert J. Hack, MBN 36496 Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Kansas City Power & Light Company 1200 Main Street, 19th Floor Kansas City, MO 64105 Telephone: (816) 556-2791 Telephone: (810) 556-2314 Facsimile: (816) 556-2110 E-Mail: Rob.Hack@kcpl.com Roger.Steiner@kcpl.com E-Mail:

Attorneys for Kansas City Power & Light Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been hand delivered, emailed or mailed, postage prepaid, this 9th day of May, 2017, to all counsel of record.

<u>|s| Roger W. Steiner</u>

Roger W. Steiner

Attorney for Kansas City Power & Light Company